

Criminal Revision- 61 of 2023  
J.O.Code- WB00859

Order No.12

Dated:01.03.2025

Today has been fixed for S/R, A/D and appearance of the opposite parties.

The petitioner has filed his hazira through his Ld Advocate.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for extension of the interim order passed on 17.10.2023 by this Court. The said petition is supported by verification of the petitioner.

Ld Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner submitted that the operation of the impugned order was stayed by the Court of Revision on 17.10.2023 and the said stay order may be extended further.

This case has been filed challenging Order dated 03.10.2023 passed by the Executive Magistrate, Kakdwip in MF Case No.458 of 2023 arising out of a proceeding U/s. 144 of CrPC.

Under the law any order passed U/s. 144(2) CrPC remains in force for 60 days from the date of passing of the said order.

Thus, the impugned order which was passed on 03.10.2023 has lost its force after 03.12.2023. Therefore, there is no need to stay the operation of an order which has no legal force or entity.

Accordingly, the stay petition filed by the petitioner today is misconceived and accordingly, the same is rejected.

No S/R, A/D has been received.

Petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the opposite parties of this case.

Fix 08.05.2025 for S/R, A/D and appearance of the opposite parties.  
D/C by me,

sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2nd Court, Kakdwip  
24 Parganas South

Addl. Sessions Judge.  
2nd Court, Kakdwip  
24 Parganas South